

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NAVAJO NATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior, BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, and
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,
Federal Defendants-Appellees

STATE OF ARIZONA, CENTRAL ARIZONA WATER CONSERVATION
DISTRICT, ARIZONA POWER AUTHORITY, SALT RIVER PROJECT
AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT, SALT RIVER
VALLEY WATER USERS' ASSOCIATION, IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, STATE OF NEVADA, COLORADO
RIVER COMMISSION OF NEVADA, SOUTHERN NEVADA WATER
AUTHORITY and STATE OF COLORADO
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, HON. MURRAY B. SNOW

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

Of Counsel:
ROBERT F. SNOW
SCOTT BERGSTROM
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
ELLEN J. DURKEE
EDWARD S. GELDERMANN
ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-3888

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Historical Background	6
1. Background principles: the law of prior appropriation and Indian reserved water rights.....	6
2. The Law of the River	9
a. The 1922 Compact	10
b. The Boulder Canyon Project Act.....	11
c. The Arizona v. California decision and decree (Supreme Court No. 8, Original)	13
d. The Colorado River Project Act and the Central Arizona Project.....	16
B. The National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”)	17
C. Factual Background.....	19
1. The Interim Surplus Water Guidelines	20
2. The Shortage Guidelines	22
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	25

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	30
ARGUMENT	31
I. The district court correctly dismissed Navajo’s NEPA claims	32
A. Navajo has not alleged facts sufficient to established standing to challenge alleged NEPA violations.....	33
1. Navajo has not alleged injury-in-fact from alleged NEPA violations.....	34
a. Navajo does not allege concrete injury	37
b. Navajo does not allege actual or imminent injury.....	41
c. Navajo has not alleged injury “fairly traceable” to the implementation of the challenged guidelines.....	42
B. Navajo has not alleged injury-in-fact from the breach of a fiduciary duty	44
C. Navajo’s claims are unripe	47
II. Even if Navajo’s claims are justiciable, they should be dismissed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction	49
A. NEPA does not provide a cause of action for Navajo’s claims.....	49
B. The district court properly dismissed Navajo’s breach-of-trust claim for lack of subject matter	

jurisdiction	52
1. This case is controlled by this Court's precedent in <i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i>	53
2. The district court reasonably harmonized this Court's conflicting precedents regarding the scope of the APA's waiver of sovereign immunity	55
III. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying Navajo's post-judgment motion to amend its complaint	57
A. The district court's decision may be reversed only for abuse of discretion.....	57
B. The district court acted within its discretion in denying Navajo's post-judgment motion.....	59
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	48
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 344 U.S. 919 (1953)	13
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	5, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964)	20-24
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 439 U.S. 419 (1979) (per curiam)	16
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Ariz.</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	8, 38
<i>Ascon Props., Inc. v. Mobil Oil Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1989)	62
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 652 (2009)	31
<i>Atonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir.1987) (en banc) (1988).....	58
<i>Bateman v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 231 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2000)	59
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> ,	

520 U.S. 154 (1997)	48
<i>Bova v. City of Medford</i> , 564 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Browder v. Dir., Dep’t of Corr. of Ill.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978)	59
<i>Cal. Or. Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935)	7
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	8
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	31, 34, 40
<i>Claypool v. O’Neill</i> , 133 P. 349 (Or. 1913)	7
<i>Colo. River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	38
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982)	6, 7
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> , 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014)	48

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 31, 47

Desert Irrigation, Ltd. v. State,
944 P.2d 835 (Nev. 1997) 7

Dixon v. Wallowa Cnty.,
336 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003) 61

FPC v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.,
347 U.S. 239 (1954) 6

Flores-Figueroa v. United States,
556 U.S. 646 (2009) 31

Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 35

Gallo Cattle Co. v. USDA,
159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998) 56

Gotelli v. Cardelli,
26 Nev. 382, 69 P. 8 (1902) 7

Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States,
469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006) 44, 45, 52, 54

In re Syncor ERISA Litig.,
516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008) 61

Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1996) 18

Janicki Logging Co. v. Mateer,
42 F.3d 561 (9th Cir. 1994) 62

Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. United States,
131 U.S. 2313 (2011) 44

<i>Kayes v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir.)	58
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	58
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	30
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	18
<i>Lexmark International v. Static Control</i> , 134 S.Ct.1377 (2014)	49, 50
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acq. Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	59
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	32-34, 40, 41
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2011)	38
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	49
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 980 F. Supp. 448 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	40
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> ,	

130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)	32
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)	45
<i>Native Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Nev. Land Action Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 8 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1993)	49
<i>Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. NRC</i> , 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	48
<i>Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Williams</i> , 236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Opera Plaza Residential Parcel Homeowners Ass’n v. Hoang</i> , 376 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	33
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	30
<i>Premo v. Martin</i> , 19 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 1997)	62
<i>Presbyterian Church v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	56
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	32

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989) 18

Ry. Mail Ass’n v. Corsi,
326 U.S. 88 (1945) 32

Seminole Nation v. United States,
316 U.S. 286 (1942) 44

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno,
56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 44

Skokomish Indian Tribe v. FERC,
121 F.3d 1303 (9th Cir. 1997) 46

Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation v. United States,
672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 45

Stock W., Inc. v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation,
873 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1989) 30

Sturgeon v. Masica,
768 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2014) 34, 26

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 33, 34

Susan B. Anthony List v. Dreihaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 47

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 40

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 32, 47

United States v. Adair,
723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983) 8

<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 1994)	62
<i>United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell II)</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	44
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003)	45
<i>United States v. Rosales</i> , 19 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1994)	62
<i>United States v. Wash.</i> , 98 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1996)	59
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	8
<i>Wash. Envtl. Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	30, 41, 42
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	34
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)	17
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	4, 7
<i>Wood v. Ryan</i> , 759 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)	60
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922)	10

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 702 52, 53, 54, 55
 5 U.S.C. § 704 52, 53, 55
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(C)..... 25

Boulder Project Act

43 U.S.C. § 617 *et seq.*..... 11

Colorado River Project Act

Pub. L. No. 90-537, 82 Stat. 885, 43 U.S.C. § 1501*et seq.*..... 16
 43 U.S.C. § 1521 16
 43 U.S.C. § 1552 19
 43 U.S.C. § 1552(b)..... 16, 17

National Environmental Policy Act

42 U.S.C. § 4331*et seq.*..... 17
 42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)..... 17
 42 U.S.C. § 4332 17

The McCarran Amendment

43 U.S.C. § 666 38

42 Stat. 971 (1921)..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1362..... 1

RULES and REGULATIONS:

36 C.F.R. § 218.2..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c)..... 18

40 C.F.R. § 1505.2..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14..... 18

40 C.F.R. § 1506.1..... 19

43 C.F.R. pt. 414 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 26, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)..... 61

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) 57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 59-61

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) 26, 29, 57-60, 62

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)(1)-(5) 59

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2. 29

MISCELLANEOUS:

1 R. Clark, *Waters and Water Rights* (1967) 6

W. Hutchins, *Selected Problems in the Law of Water Rights in the West*
(U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Misc. Pub. No. 418) (1942)..... 6

1 W. Hutchins, *Water Rights Laws in the Nineteen Western States* (U.S. Dept. of A

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, *6 Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 1489 (1990)..... 62
